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CONTRIBUTIONS RAISED FROM PACs AND SMALL DONORS 

BY LEGISLATIVE CANDIDATES IN 2000 AND 1990 ELECTIONS* 
 
                            2000 LEGISLATIVE ELECTION       1990 LEGISLATIVE ELECTION 
   

                                 ALL         WINNERS            ALL         WINNERS          
                             CANDIDATES       ONLY           CANDIDATES      ONLY 
                                          ▼             ▼                 ▼             ▼                
Number of Candidates             318           170              382           170 
 
Total Raised From Donors*   $17,281,000   $13,683,000       $6,008,000    $3,785,000 
 
  From PACs                  $5,352,000    $4,980,000       $2,041,000    $1,644,000 
    Number of PACs               272           261              171           164 
    Average Per Candidate                    $29,300                         $9,700 
 
  From Small Donors          $2,308,000    $1,574,000       $1,780,000    $1,046,000 
 
  From Big Donors, Parties,  $9,621,000    $7,129,000       $2,187,000    $1,095,000 
   Other candidates, etc. 
 
Ratio: PAC-to-Small Donors   $2.30-to-$1   $3.20-to-$1      $1.10-to-$1   $1.60-to-$1 
 
 

RELIANCE ON PACs FOR CONTRIBUTIONS IN 2000 ELECTION 
 

                         PERCENT OF ALL CASH CONTRIBUTIONS RAISED FROM PACs: 
 

                                 50% OR MORE       60% OR MORE      67% OR MORE 
                                      ▼                 ▼                ▼                     
  Number of Current Legislators      70                54                42 
 

  Percent of 170 Legislators         41%               32%               25% 
 
 

                      TOP  PAC  MEN 
 

   2000 ELECTION CYCLE        CASH CONTRIBUTIONS 
                               FROM   % OF TOTAL 
       LEGISLATOR              PACs    $$ RAISED 
              ▼                         ▼         ▼         
   Rep. Black, James B       $341,650     34% 
   Sen. Basnight, Marc        191,329     18 
   Sen. Rand, Anthony E       166,050     48 
   Sen. Hoyle, David W        106,600     81 
   Rep. Ballantine, Patrick   102,725     39 
   Rep. Baddour, Philip Jr     97,550     43 
   Rep. Morgan, Richard T      90,650     35 
   Rep. Brubaker, Harold J     82,750     60 
   Sen. Odom, T L (Fountain)   82,250     40 
   Rep. McMahan, W Edwin       79,000     41 
   Sen. Kerr, John H           74,700     57 
   Sen. Lee, Howard N          72,900     41 
   Sen. Plyler, Aaron W        72,267     44 
 
  *DATA FOR CONTRIBUTIONS DOES NOT INCLUDE IN-KIND DONATIONS, REFUNDS, LOANS OR INTEREST INCOME.   
   THE STUDY ONLY INCLUDES CANDIDATES ON THE PRIMARY OR GENERAL ELECTION BALLOT FOR ELECTION YEAR.  
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  TOP PACs GIVING TO LEGISLATIVE CANDIDATES IN 2000 ELECTION 
 

                                   AMOUNT GIVEN TO LEG. CAND.   INCREASE    % GIVEN TO 
                                      IN 2000      IN 1990     1990-2000   2000 WINNERS 
                                          ▼          ▼            ▼            ▼              
BANK OF AMERICA NC PAC                $206,650     $18,800     $187,850       97.1% 
NC MEDICAL SOCIETY STATE PAC           173,000      83,925       89,075       98.0% 
NC HOME BUILDERS ASSN PAC              167,566      23,399      144,167       94.2% 
DUKE POWER PAC                         162,600      45,700      116,900       96.3% 
NATIONWIDE CAROLINA PAC                155,600           0      155,600       97.6% 
BELLSOUTH EMPLOYEES' NC PAC            155,000      99,550       55,450       97.4% 
NC REALTORS PAC                        142,200      77,700       64,500       92.5% 
CAROLINA POWER & LIGHT PAC             140,000      39,300      100,700       95.4% 
NC ASSN OF EDUCATORS PAC               127,175      57,779       69,396       88.8% 
NC AUTO DEALERS ASSN PAC               104,300           0      104,300       96.7% 
METROLINA AREA RADIOLOGISTS PAC        101,500           0      101,500       94.6% 
BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF NC PAC     101,307      28,125       73,182       98.6% 
R J REYNOLDS PAC                       100,750      25,000       75,750       98.5% 
NC HOSPITAL ASSN PAC                    99,650      30,276       69,374       97.5% 
NC ACADEMY OF TRIAL LAWYERS PAC         96,450     147,630      -51,180       92.2% 
FIRST UNION CORP PAC                    94,450       9,900       84,550       95.7% 
NC ANESTHESIOLOGISTS PAC ANSPAC         93,500      29,400       64,100       97.6% 
NC ASSN OF ELECTRIC CO-OPS REAP PAC     85,350      21,750       63,600       96.0% 
BRANCH BANK & TRUST - BB&T NC PAC       81,820      14,775       67,045       94.9% 
NC DENTAL SOCIETY PAC                   77,550      40,275       37,275       93.5% 
SPRINT PAC - SMART                      76,835     117,615      -40,780       97.1% 
NC REPUBLICAN MAJORITY COMM PAC         68,700           0       68,700       41.8% 
NC BEER & WINE WHOLESALERS ASSN PAC     64,250      26,775       37,475       92.9% 
CHIROPRACTIC PAC OF NC                  63,400      17,325       46,075       93.3% 
NC LIFE INSURANCE UNDERWRITERS-LUPAC    63,200      36,850       26,350       94.7% 
COCA-COLA CONSOLIDATED PAC              58,310       9,550       48,760       96.9% 
LILLIANS LIST OF NORTH CAROLINA         53,075           0       53,075       59.8% 
NC ASSN OF CONVENIENCE STORES PAC       52,050      13,600       38,450       97.7% 
NC INDEPENDENT INSURANCE AGENTS PAC     50,350      25,600       24,750       96.0% 
 

  RANKED BY INCREASED GIVING TO LEG. CANDIDATES FROM 1990 TO 2000 
 
BANK OF AMERICA NC PAC                $206,650     $18,800     $187,850       97.1% 
NATIONWIDE CAROLINA PAC                155,600           0      155,600       97.6% 
NC HOME BUILDERS ASSN PAC              167,566      23,399      144,167       94.2% 
DUKE POWER PAC                         162,600      45,700      116,900       96.3% 
NC AUTO DEALERS ASSN PAC               104,300           0      104,300       96.7% 
METROLINA AREA RADIOLOGISTS PAC        101,500           0      101,500       94.6% 
CAROLINA POWER & LIGHT PAC             140,000      39,300      100,700       95.4% 
NC MEDICAL SOCIETY STATE PAC           173,000      83,925       89,075       98.0% 
FIRST UNION CORP PAC                    94,450       9,900       84,550       95.7% 
R J REYNOLDS PAC                       100,750      25,000       75,750       98.5% 
BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF NC PAC     101,307      28,125       73,182       98.6% 
NC ASSN OF EDUCATORS PAC               127,175      57,779       69,396       88.8% 
NC HOSPITAL ASSN PAC                    99,650      30,276       69,374       97.5% 
NC REPUBLICAN MAJORITY COMM PAC         68,700           0       68,700       41.8% 
BRANCH BANK & TRUST - BB&T NC PAC       81,820      14,775       67,045       94.9% 
NC REALTORS PAC                        142,200      77,700       64,500       92.5% 
NC ANESTHESIOLOGISTS PAC ANSPAC         93,500      29,400       64,100       97.6% 
NC ASSN OF ELECTRIC CO-OPS REAP PAC     85,350      21,750       63,600       96.0% 
BELLSOUTH EMPLOYEES' NC PAC            155,000      99,550       55,450       97.4% 
LILLIANS LIST OF NORTH CAROLINA         53,075           0       53,075       59.8% 
SOUTHEASTERN RADIOLOGY ORG PAC          49,000           0       49,000      100.0% 
COCA-COLA CONSOLIDATED PAC              58,310       9,550       48,760       96.9% 
 
DATA INCLUDES PREDECESSOR PACS, SUCH AS NATIONSBANK, CAROLINA TEL & TEL, SOUTHERN NATL BANK 


